364,800 USD 1USD = R7.13 29 April 2011

264,000 USD 1 USD = R7.35 to R7.36 31 May 2011

36,965 USD 1USD = R6.99 12 May 2011

472,800 USD 1USD = R6.98 30 June 2011

894,994 USD 1 USD = R7.03 22 June 2011

445,870 USD 1 USD = R7.04 27 June 2011

The group reviews its foreign currency exposure, including commitments on an ongoing basis. The company expects its foreign
exchange contracts to hedge foreign exchange exposure.

Price risk

The group is exposed to commodity price risk to a limited extent.

Interest rate risk

As the group has no significant interest-bearing assets, the group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in
market interest rates with relation to interest-bearing assets.

The group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking into consideration refinancing, renewal of
existing positions, alternative financing and hedging. Based on these scenarios, the group calculates the impact on profit and loss of a defined interest
rate shift. For each simulation, the same interest rate shift is used for all currencies.

Interest rate profile of the group

Financial instruments   2011

R

 2010

R

Cash in current banking institutions   3.40%   40,655,847   3.90%  23,294,055

Overdraft facilities used   9.00%   219,262,847   9.50%  213,454,044

Bond over property - floating rate   9.00%   69,881,298   9.50%  73,305,976

Finance leases   9.25%   49,343,825   9.75%  56,272,629

Sensitivity analysis

At year-end the sensitivity on the exposure to floating interest rates on the operating profit is as follows:

2011

+10%   (2,920,498)
-10%   2,920,498
2010
+10%   (3,239,841)
-10%   3,239,841

BSi Steel Limited Integrated Report 2011Page 74

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2011

3. Risk management - continued

Credit risk

Credit risk consists mainly of cash deposits, cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and trade debtors. The company only deposits cash
with major banks with high quality credit standing and limits exposure to any one counter-party.

Trade receivables comprise a widespread customer base. Management evaluated credit risk relating to customers on an ongoing basis. If customers
are independently rated these rating are used. Otherwise, if there is no independent rating, risk control assesses the credit quality of the customer,